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Subd. 4. Any member who retires with a deferred an-
nuity payable pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 1953, Chapter
353, as amended by Laws 1955, Chapter 815, may select an
optional annuity payable as a joint and survivor annuily
which shall be in liew of the straight life deferred annuity
otherwise payable. This optional annuity shall be the ac-
tuarial equivalent of such straight life deferred annuity. The
selection of this optional annuity shall be made af least 30
days before the deferred annuity payments are to begin ex-
cept that any person who began recewing o deferred annuity
after June 30, 1957, and before July 1, 1961, pursuant to Min-
nesota Statutes 19583, Chapter 353, as amended by Laws 1955,
Chapter 815, may select the optional annuity provided herein
by making application to the board of trustees before Janu-
ary 1, 1962,

Approved June 7, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 88—S8.F.No. 7
[Coded in Part]

An act relating to the administration of state govern-
ment,; appropriating moneys therefor and limiting the use
thereof; providing for the transfer of certain moneys in
the state treasury; adjusting the salaries of certain state
officers and employees; authorizing land acquisition by gift,
purchase, or condemnation in certain cases; limiting the
amount of fees to be collected for deposit in the state treas-
ury; and providing penalties for wmisusing funds appro-
priated hereby.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expenses of state government appropria-
tions. Except as herein otherwise specifically provided,
the sums herecinafter set forth in the columns designated
“APPROPRIATIONS,” or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund
in the siate treasury, or any other fund herein designated,
for the purposes specified in the following sections of this
act, to be available for the fiscal years indicated for each
purpose. The figures “1961,” “1962” and “1963” wherever
used in this act, shall mean that the appropriation or appro-
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priations listed thereunder shall be available for the year
ending June 30, 1961, June 30, 1962, and June 30, 1963, re-
spectively.

APPROPRIATIONS
Available for the Year
Ending June 30
1961 1962 1963

3 3 $
Sec. 2. THE LEGISLATURE
Subdivision 1. For the Senate
Salaries, supplies and expense .... 200,000 520,000

Subd. 2. For the House of Rep-
resentatives

Salaries, supplies and expense ... 380,000 800,000

Any balances remaining on June
30, 1961 and June 30, 1962, in
subdivigions 1 and 2, shall not
cancel but he carried forward to
the following year. Should the ap-
propriations in subdivisions 1 and
2 for either year be insufficient,
then the appropriation for the
other year gshall be available
therefor.

Subd. 3. For the Senate .
Printing and binding ... 90,000

Bubd. 4. TFor the House of Rep-
resentativesy

Printing and binding s 110,000

The state senate and the house
of representatives may, as
needed, utilize the services of the
state printer.

Subd. 5. Legiglative Advisory

Committee ..___...... 1,000 1,000

Subd. 6. Legislative Research
Committee ... .o 75,000 75,000

Interim committees enacted by
the 1961 legislature are hereby
requested to have secretarial and
such other services as are neces-
sary provided by the legislative
research committee. The reim-
bursement for such services is

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.
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hereby reappropriated to the leg-
islative research committee.

Any balance remaining on June
30, 1962 shall not cancel, but be
carried forward to the following
year.

Subd, 7. State Claims Commis-
BION e 15,000

Any bhalance remaining on June
30, 1962 shall not cancel but be
carried forward to the following

year.
Subd. 8  Legislative Buildings .
CommisSSion oo, 37,000

Any balance remaining on June
30, 1962 shall not cancel, but he
carried forward to the following
year,

Subd. 9. General Contingent .. 175,000 150,000

The above appropriations to be ex-
pended by the governor after con-
sultation with the legislative ad-
visory committee, as provided by
M. S. 356.17.

Should the appropriations in sub-

divigion 9 for either year be in.

sufficient, then the appropriation

for the other year shall be avail-
.+, able therefor.

Subd. 10. Income Tax Contin-
BONL e - 175,000

The amount appropriated by sub-
divigion 10 is transferred and re-
appropriated from the income tax
school fund for the purpose of
supplementing any requirements
of the department of taxation, di-
vision of income tax for salaries,
supplies and expense and any re-
quirements of the department of
administration, state auditor and
state treasurer for salaries, sup-
plies and expense in connection
with the collection and refund- -
ment of withholding income .
taxes, to be administered by the
legislative advisory committee, .
as provided by M.S. 356.17. The
balance to be carried forward the .
second year.

¢
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88] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1961 1707

Subd. 11, Game and Fish Con-
tingent ... 100,000

The amounts appropriated by sub-
divigion 11 are transferred and re-
appropriated from the game and
fish fund for the purpose of sup-
plementing any requirements of
the division of game and fish, for
salaries, supplies and expense, to
be administered by the legisla-
tive advisory committee as pro-
vided by M.S. 356.17, the balance
to be carried forward the second
year.

Subd. 12. Motor Vehicle Contin-
=03 21 OO 25,000

The amount appropriated by sub-
division 12 is transferred and re-
appropriated from the highway
user tax distribution fund to sup-
plement the needs for salaries,
supplies and expense of the mo-
tor vehicle divigion, and is to be
gpent with the approval of the
governor and the legislative ad-
vigory committee, as provided by
M.S. 356.17, the balance to be car-
ried forward the gecond year.

Sec. 3. GOVERNOR

Subdivision 1. Salaries .......... 90,898 93,649
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 17,024 14,881
Subd. 3. Governor's Portrait ... 2,000
Subd. 4. Personal expenses con-

nected with office ......cvvveeeennees 10,000 10,000
Subd. 5. Expenses of delegate

to Indian Council Meeting .__......... 300 300
Sec. 4. CIVIL DEFENSE

Subdivision 1. Salaries ............ 92,774 94,646

Approved Complement—12

Plus such additional personnel as
financed by federal funds for the
period that federal funds are

available.
Subd. 2 State equipment and aid 20,000 20,000
Subd. 3. Supplies and expense.... 25,000 25,000

Changes or additions indicated by ifalics, deletions by strileout.
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See, 5. LIEUTENANT GOVER-
NOR

Subdivision 1. Salary and ex-
PENSeS i

Sec. 6. STATE AUDITOR
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............
Approved Complement—50
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense

Provided that the auditor's bien-
nial report shall be printed in
summary form notwithstanding
any law to fthe contrary.

Subd., 3. Contributory share—
Public Employees Retirement As-
sociation

a. Legislative members ............
b. Former state employees ......

Of the amounts appropriated by
subdivision 3, item b., $142.85 is
to be paid from the highway
users tax distribution fund,
$1,185.38 is to be paid from the
rural credit fund, and $3,058.28
from the trunk highway fund.

Subd. 4. Civil Air Patrol

a. Supplies, expense and equip-

Ment s )

To be disbursed by the state au-
ditor on certification of Comman-
der, the Minnesota Wing of the
Civil Air Patrol.

Sec. 7. STATE TREASURER
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............
Approved Complement—21
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense....
The amounts appropriated by
subdivisions 1 and 2 include sal-

aries and expenses for Liquor
Stamps and Labels.

Sec. 8. PUBLIC EXAMINER

' Subdivision 1. Salaries .............. ;

2,900 5,900

278,219

53,267

60,092.32
14,407.20

10,000

3,650 128,944

52,685

218,146

[Chap.

6,300
284,762

54,027

10,000

129,936

53,005

222,286
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Approved Complement—31

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 14,313 13,963
Sec. 9. DEPARTMENT OF TAX-

ATION
Subdivision 1. Salaries .............. 1,095,314 1,107,865

Approved Complement—219

Of the amounts appropriated by
subdivision 1 hereof, $657,189 for
the year ending June 30, 1962,
and $664,719 for the year ending
June 30, 1963, shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as the income tax school
fund.

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense.... 439,147 443,047

Of the amounts appropriated by
subdivision 2, hereof, $355,989 for
the year ending June 30, 1962,
and $365,910 for the year ending
June 30, 1963 shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as the income tax school
fund. The above appropriation in-
cludes expenses for collection of
rural cooperative electric taxes.
Taxes retained by department to
be deposited in general revenue
fund. The above appropriations
include appropriations heretofore
made for commissioners’ equaliza-
tion and appraisal fund.

The amounts provided in subdivi-
siong 1 and 2 include Tohacco
Products Tax, Inheritance and
Gift Tax and Documents Tax ad-
ministration.

Subd. 3. Reassessment expense.... 25,000

Any unexpended balance in the
first year shall not cancel but
shall be available for the second
year of the biennium.

Subd. 4. Income Tax Division

a. Salaries ... 1,130,572 1,145,011
Approved Complement—195 )

b. Supplies and expense ........... 283,607 278,217
The amount provided by subdivi-

Changes or. additions indicated by italics, deletions by strilteout.
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sion 4 includes the HRqualization
Aid Review Committee and is ap-
propriated from the income tax
school fund.

Subd. 5. Petroleum Divigion

a. Balaries .. 473,708 477,174
Approved Complement—88
b. Supplies and expense .......... 99,647 83,847

¢. Bond premiums for gasoline
tax collectors ... ... ... - 15,500 18,500

Sec. 10. STATE BOARD OF
TAX APPEALS

Subdivision 1. Salaries .......ccccceeen 21,273 21,283
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense.... 2,000 2,000

The amounts appropriated in sub-
division 1 provide for compensa-
tion for the members of the board
of tax appeals at the rate of $35
per day and includes an amount
sufficient for employment of nec-
essary seasonal help for vacation
relief,

Sec. 11. ATTCRNEY GENER-
AL

Subdivision 1. Salaries ........cco.e. 289,340 291,794
Approved Complement—34
Subd. 2, Supplies and expense ... 26,620 32,669

Subd. 3. Special Contingent Ap-

propriation ........... 15,000 15,000

The halance shall not cancel on
June 30, 1962, but be availahble
for the second year.

Subd. 4, Milk and Dairy Pro-
ducts Investigation ... ... 17,326

To carry out the provisions of M.
8. 1957, Sec. 8.13. The balance
shall not cancel on June 30, 1962,

- but be available for the second
year.

Subd. 5. Criminal Apprehension
Bureau

a. Salaries ..o 194,125 196,276
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Approved Complement—28
b. Supplies and expense ..........

c. Police School supplies and
1334 4134 1= RO,

Sec. 12. DISTRICT COURT

To be disbursed by the state au-
ditor.

Subdivision 1, Salaries ...............
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense....

Should the appropriation for
either year be insufficient, then
the appropriation for the other
year shall be available therefor.

Sec, 13. RETIRED SUPREME

AND DISTRICT COURT JUDGES
AND COMMISSIONER

Subdivision 1. Salaries «..cocerccennee

Should the appropriation for eith-
er year be insufficient, then the
appropriation for the other year
shall be available therefor.

The amounts appropriated for
salaries for the fiscal years end-
ing June 30, 1960, and June 30,
1961, by Extra Session Laws 1959,
Chapter 61, Sec. 13 and the
amounts appropriated by Sec. 13,
subdivision 1 hereof for fiscal
years ending June 30, 1962 and
Junie 30, 1963, shall be used for
the payment of salaries, retire-
ment benefits and survivorship
benefits to retired supreme and
district court judges, commission-
er, and widows of supreme and
district court judges.

Sec. 14. SUPREME COURT
Subdivisicn 1. Salaries ..................

Of the amount appropriated for
galaries herein, $11,000 is for the
salary of the clerk of the supreme
court each year, and §8,000 is for
the salary of the deputy clerk
each year.

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense'....

46,668

10,000

12,165 851,000
20,450 47,500

113,000

284,107

12,229

1711

45,023

10,000

851,000
47,500

113,000

286,956

9,194
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Subd. 3. Publishing Minnesota

B3 1C) 2103 o o RO 12,870 12,870
Subd. 4. Referee Fees for Cases
of Original Jurisdiction ............l... 400

The balance on June 30, 1962
shall not cancel but be available
for the second year.

Subd. 5. Court Commissioner

Salaries ..t e e 3,500 3,500
Sec. 15, REVISOR OF BS8TAT-

UTES

Subdivision 1. Salaries ........... 70,524 71,793

Of the amount appropriated for
salaries herein, not to exceed
$15,000 each year is for salary of
the revisor, and not to exceed
$12,000 each year is for the sal-
ary of the assistant revisor. The
salary to be set by the supreme
court,

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense .... 2,712 2,722

Subd. 3. Bill Drafting — sala-
ries and expense for the 1963 leg-
Islature ..o 5,000 45,000

Any hbalance remaining in subdi-
vision 3, on June 30, 1962 shall
not cancel but be available for
the gsecond year.

Sec. 16. DEPARTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATION

Subdivision 1. Salaries —........... 502,542 508,866
Approved Complement—T77

This includes salary for the posi-
tion of a dietitian supervisor
whose services may be available
to the department of public wel-
fare, the department of correc-
tions and the department of ed-
ucation in its school lunch pro-
gram, The named position is
transferred from the department
of public welfare to the depart-
ment of administration.

Subd. 2, Supplies and expense 44,000 42,000
Subd. 3. Printing Biennial
Budget e eas 17,000

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.
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Subd. 4. Printing Session Laws
—Round Volume and Newspaper

Supplement .o 67,000
Subd. 5. Minnesota Statutes Re-

VOIVINE ettt 52,244

Subd. 6. Minnesota State Em-

ployees Merit Award Board ... 2,000 2,000
Subd. 7. Division of Public Prop-

erty

a. Salaries ..o 1,080,352 1,093,711

Approved Complement—244

bh. Supplies and expense ... 469,087 476,000

The commissioner shall lease and
collect rent for the portions of
117 West University Avenue and
the centennial building occupied
by state departments, the rental
to be based upon the amount of
space occupied, all such rentals
to be credited, as income in the
general revenue fund in the state
treasury.

c. Special repairs and replace-
D311 8 4 J OO PUU PSR 16,500 16,500

Subd. 8. Central Services

a. Salaries i, 38,700 40,083
Approved Complement—10

b. Supplies and expense ... 13,470 7,985
¢. Payroll preparation ... 71,181 71,235

To reimburse the division of cen-
tral services for the cost of pre-
paring payrolls for state depart-
ments, agencies, and institutions
whose salaries are provided by
annual appropriations made by
the legislature and who use the
facilities of the division. However,
in the case of payrolls which are
financed in whole or in part with
federal funds, that portion of the
cost of payroll preparation which
is chergeable to federal funds
shall not be reimbursed from
item c¢. but shall be reimbursed
from such federal funds, and such
amounts as are necessary are

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by steikeout,
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hereby appropriated from such
funds for that purpose.

The cost of preparing payrolls for
state departments, agencies, and
institutions Wwhose =salaries are
provided by open, standing, con-
tinuing, or revolving appropri-
ations or so-called dedicated. re-
ceipt accounts shall be reim-
bursed to the divigsion of central
services from such appropriations
or dedicated receipt accounts and
such amounts as are necessary
are hereby appropriated from
such appropriations and accounts
for that purpose.

Of the amounts appropriated by
item c., $5,231 each year is ap-
propriated from the game and
fish fund, §9,359 each year is
appropriated from the income
tax school fund, and $125 each
year is appropriated from the
special revenue fund—aeronau-
tics account.

Seec. 17. EXECUTIVE COUN-

CIL
Subdivision 1. Salaries, supplies
and exXPeNSe .........ccicrnienrerinne 1,700 1,700
Sec, 18. BOARD OF INVEST-
MENT
Subdivision 1. Salaries, supplies
and exXpPensSe .........coceoieoeooee. 44 B65 46,765

Approved Complement—5
Sec. 19. SECRETARY OF STATE

Subdivision 1. Salaries ............... 67,895 68,873
Approved Complement-—10
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 10,940 10,000

The amounts provided in subdivi-
sions 1 and 2 inciude administra-
tion of charitable contributions
act.

Subd. 3. Printing legislative
manual ... emrnenmere e eareresrrasrreasaes : 46,500

Subd. 4. Publishing constitution-
al amendments ... ... 33,915

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by stsiteout.
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Subd. 5. Election expense and
nomination fees ...

Subd, 6. Mobile Home Registra-
tion .

a. Salaries, supplies and ex-
PENSE .o oceeecsiereie e ceen e e ir e ereannes

Approved Complement—2

Subd. 7. Motor Vehicle Division
a. Salaries ...
Approved Complement—165

b. Supplies and expense .........
¢. License Plates ......oeveennn.

Materials purchased to be used
in the manufacture of motor ve-
hicle number plates for the state
shall be tested as to conformance
with specifications established by
the secretary of state and the
division of purchases in a pri-
vately operated laboratory to be
designated by the division of pur-
chases, The cost of such labora-
tory service shall he included in
the cost of the materials pur-
chased. The expenses of the state
reformatory for men in manufac-
turing number plates under Laws
1857, Chapter 412, shall include
the cost of the delivery of such
number plates to the secretary of
state at the places which he may
deslgnate. Notwithstanding any
other provision of this act or of
any other law, the appropriations
made in subdivision 7, ¢. for the
years 1862 and 1963 all be
available for allotment, encum-
brance and expenditure from and
after the passage of this act. All
materials and all equipment used
in the manufacture of such num-
ber plates shall be approved by
the commissioner of administra-
tion. Notwithstanding any provi-
sion in Laws 1957, Chapter 412,
to the contrary, whenever the
state reformatory for men shall
certify to the commissioner of ad-
ministration that expenses have
been incurred for material, labor
and any additicnal equipment

20,000

13,371

880,956

326,700
1,354,000

1715

27,000

13,557

901,049

292,275
354,000
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which may have heen purchased
for the manufacture of number
plates, the commissioner of ad-
ministration may, even though a
number plate order has not been
completed, approve the certifica-
tion and direct the auditor and
treasurer to pay such expenses or
to reimburse the state reforma-
tory for men therefor from the
moneys appropriated hereby.
If the division of purchases incurs
expenses for material or for any
additional equipment which may
have been purchased for the
manufacture of number plates,
the commigsioner of administra-
tion may in a like manner direct
the auditor and treasurer to pay
such expenses.

The moneys appropriated by sub-
division 7, items a., b., and ¢. are
hereby appropriated from the
highway wuser tax distribution
fund. None of such appropriations
are chargeable against the reve-

hue fund.
d. Minneapolis Deputy Regis

19 - OO S 41,144 " 41,956
e, Dealer’s Division
1, Balaries .ceececerreeceeeeee 12,792 13,311
Approved Complement—3
2. Supplies and expense ... 500 500
f. Chauffeur's License Division
1, Salaries .ooooeeoiecereenees 62,059 63,203
Approved Complement—9
2. Supplies and expense ... 23,030 22,675

Sec. 20. DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL SERVICE )

Subdivision 1. Salaries ... 310,355 315,203
Approved Complement—58
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 28,128 26,787
Sec, 21. ARCHIVES COMMIS-

SION
Subdivision 1. Salaries, supplies
ANd eXDPeNSEe oo eeeeeeaaeen 49,300 46,716

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strilteout.
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Approved Complement—7

Sec. 22, MUNICIPAL COMMIS-
SION

Subdivision 1. Salaries, supplies
and exXpense .......ecccvevesvereeeceemeenens 19,424 19,752

Approved Complement—2
Sec. 23, ADJUTANT GENERAL

Subdivision 1. Salaries ... 161,179 162,875
Approved Complement—26

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 10,795 12,645
Subd. 3. National Guard

2. Salaries ...cceci—— 79,746 80,683
Approved Complement—11

b. Supplies and expense ... 63,595 65,395
Suhbd, 4. Camp Ripley

a. Salaries ... 50,602 52,359
Approved Complement—18

b. Supplies and expense ... . 30,786 30,786

Subd., 5. Armory Maintenance . -
and Repairs

a. Salaries ..o 296,219 300,247
b. Supplies and expense ...... 415,000 415,000

Notwithstanding any other pro-
vision of this act or any other
law, the appropriations made in
Section 23 shall be avalilable for
allotment, encumbrance and ex-
penditure upon passage of this
act, for the purpose of financing
Federal reimbursement con-

tracts.
Sec. 24. DIVISION OF BANK-'
ING

Subdivision 1. Salaries ... 367,264 372,006
Approved Complement—52

Of the amounts appropriated by
subdivision 1, $7,212 for the year
ending June 30, 1962, and $7,224
for the year ending June 30,
1963, is Thereby appropriated

Changes or additions indicated by ifalics, deletions by strikkeeut.
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from the rural credit expense
fund.

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 47,944 47,802

QOf the amounts appropriated by
subdivision 2, $2,092 for the year
ending June 30, 1962, and $2,067
for the year ending June 30,
1963, is hereby appropriated
from the rural credit eXpense
fund for the accounts listed as
items 2, 3, and 4, Sec. 45, Chap-
ter 740, Laws 1949,

The amounts specified as appro-
priated from the rural credit ex-
pense fund in subdivisions 1 and
2 are the maximum amounts that
may be expended for any pur-
pose relating to rural credits for
which an appropriation is made
herein during the fiscal years,
June 30, 1962 and June 30, 1963.

Sec. 25. DIVISION OF INSUR-

ANCE
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............. 232,711 236,465
Approved Complement—35
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense .. ) 21,951 19,985
Subd. 3. Fire Marshal
a. Salaries ..o 108,700 110,789
Approved Complement-—17
b. Supplies and expense ... 28,750 23,800
Sec. 26, DIVISION OF SECURI-

TIES
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............ 63,931 65,555
Approved Complement—9
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 6,072 5,160

Sec. 27. RAILROAD AND
WAREHOUSE COMMISSION

Subdivision 1. Administration,
Including Motor Bus and Truck

& Salaries e 402,187 407,026

Approved Complement—62

Provided that no part of the
amount allowed for salaries shall

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.
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be paid for the salary of an as-
sistant or special assistant attor-

ney general.

b. Supplies and expense ......... 57,476 . 41,015
Suhd. 2. Weights and Measures

a. Salaries ... 120,000 121,392
Approved Complement—19

b. Supplies and expense ......... 31,925 29,985
Subd. 3. Grain Inspection _

a. Salaries .. 2,127,372 2,138,593
b. Supplies and expense ... 136,780 135,380

Items 8 and b include necessary
expenses of a hoard of grain
standards, which board is hereby
created. It shall consist of the
chief grain inspector, appointed
pursuant to M.S., Section 233.17,
and the chief deputy inspectors
of Minneapolis and Duluth, ap-
pointed pursuant to M.S. Section
233.18. This board shall have ju-
risdiction over all grain standards
now or hereafter established in
Minnesota. It shall meet annual-
ly on or before June 15, and
establish grades of all grain sub-
ject to state inspection, which
shall be known as the “Minne-
sota grades”, and all grain re-
ceived at any public warehouse
shall be graded accordingly. Such
grades shall not be changed be-
for the next annual meeting with-
out the concurrence of at least
two members of the board. At
the time of establishing ‘‘Minne-
gota grades™ it shall be the duty
of such board to establish such
rules and regulations as such
board shall deem necessary for
the purpose of carrying out the
provisions of Minnesota Statutes
1957, Sections 233.135 to 233.137;
and shall publish such rules and
regulations in such manner as the
railroad and warehouse commis-
sion shall approve. In establishing
the grades, in addition to the phy-
sical gualities of the grain, there
shall be taken into consideration
the milling and hread-producing

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strilkeout.
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quality of all grain products used
as human food.

The board of grain appeals, as
constituted immediately prior to
the enactment of this act, is here-
by abolished.

¢. OvertiMe ..o 190,000 100,000

Faor the purpose of computing
payment of overtime, employees
of the grain inspection division
shall be compensated for each
week’s work on the following
basis: For time worked up fo
40 hours, regular salary; for time
worked in excess of 40 hours in
any one week, one and cne-half
times his regular salary, pro-
vided, however, that no employee
shall receive overtime for any
one day except for time worked
in excess of 10 hours in that day,
or until he has worked 40 hours
in that week, except that such
employee shall receive one and
one-half times his regular salary
for time worked on Sundays and
regular holidays, irrespective of
the number of hours worked dur-
ing any one day, or during said
week, The Commission is di-
rected to adjust its schedule of
fees hefore the end of each fiscal
Year to provide that the initial
charge made for services to he
rendered during the next fiscal
year shall be sufficient to pro-
vide an income during the latter
fiscal year equal to the amount
of the appropriation for that year
for salaries, overtime, expenses,
which shall include, without limi-
tation an amount for state retire-
ment and social security contri-
butions. If the income from the
fees provided for herein during
any fiscal year shall be more
than 103 percent of such appro-
priation for that year, the Com-
mission, in adjusting its schedule
of fees for use in the next fiscal
year, shall fix the feeg to produce
income in the amount of such
appropriation less the amount of
such excess over 103 percent of
L ]
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the appropriation first referred to
herein, If the income from the fees
provided for herein during any
fiscal year shall be less than the
appropriation for that year, the
Commission, in adjusting its
schedule of fees for use in the
next fiscal year, shall fix the fees
to produce income in the amount
of the appropriation for the lat-
ter year plus the amount of the
difference between the appropria-
tion for the year first referred to
herein and the total income from
such fees during that year, and
plus 3 percent of the total ap-
propriation for both the latter and
first year referred to herein.
Buch schedule of fees shall pro-
vide that any elevator, mill or
other commission business re-
questing the service of a weigh-
er, shall pay a minimum charge
of §1.75 per hour for each weigh-
er requested or assigned. Any
fees earned by such weigher
shall be credited against the
charge made therefor. Such
minimum c¢harge shall be as-
sessed only after taking into con-
gideration all fees earned and all
hours charged. Hxcess fees
earned over hours charged shall
be carried forward from month
to month during any one fiscal
year. When deemed necessary by
the chief of grain inspection, a
charge for actual overtime costs
may be made.

d. Grain Inspection Contingent

Fund ..o en 600,000
The above appropriation to be

expended by the governor after

consultation with the legislative

advisory committee, as provided

by M.S. 356.17. The balance to

be carried forward the second

year.

e. To remodel and provide for
an addition to the grain in-
spection building at Duluth, sub-
jeet to prowsmns of M.S. 1957,
Chapter 16 . e - 40,000

The moneys expended under this
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item are part of the operating
expenses of the grain inspection
division for the biennium and
shall be so considered in adjust-
ing the schedule of fees.

See. 28. LABOR AND INDUS-
TRY

Subdivision 1. Salaries -............. 584,057 589,980
Approved Complemeni—26

The amounts ahove provide for .
the item of transcript suspense
and assignment of a court report-
er and & referee to the Duluth
area.

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense ... 59,004 58,074

The amounts appropriated for
“salaries” and “supplies and ex-
pense” are to include salaries,
supplies and expense for the ad-
ministration of the voluntary ap-
prenticeship law and for control
of occupational diseases.

Subd. 3. Voluntary Apprentice-

ship Advisory Group—DFPer Diem 600 600
Subd. 4. Division of Boiler In-
spection i
a. Salaries .o ens , 121,798 123,290
Approved Complement—21
b. Supplies and expense _.......... 19,384 18,944
Sec. 29. LIQUOR CONTROL

DEPARTMENT
Suhdivision 1. Salaries ............. 207,197 211,100
Approved Complement—356
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 43,000 43,000
Sec, 30. LABOR CONCILIATOR
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............ 100,167 101,745

Approved Complement—12
SBubd, 2. Supplies and expense 18,789 18,629

Sec. 31. DEPARTMENT OF
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT

Subdivision 1. Salaries ..coeeee 157,279 159,321
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Approved Complement—23
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense - . 233,000 220,000

Sec. 32. COMPENSATION IN-
SURANCE BOARD

Subdivision 1. Salaries ........._.. 22,199 22,239
Approved Complement—3
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 1,899 1,586
Sec. 33, DEPARTMENT OF

ARRONAUTICS
Subdivision 1. Salaries .............. 138,798 140,108

Approved Complement—17
Subd. 2. Supplies and Expense 52,525 53,805

The amounts appropriated by
subdivisions 1 and 2 are f{ransfer-
red and reappropriated from the
account known as the state air-

ports.
Sec, 34. DEFARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............. 870,475 879,403

Approved Complement—134

The above appropriation is for
salaries for the accounts listed
as Items 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12,
13, 1314, and 14 of Sec. 28, Chap-
ter 660, Laws of 1943.

Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 198,985 177,085

The above appropriation is for
supplies and expense for the ac-
counts listed as Items 2, 3, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9,10, 11, 12, 13, 1314, and 14
of Sec. 28. Chapter 660, Laws of
1943, and for butter grading. Any
butter purchased may, if market-
able under the laws of this state,
be sold and the proceeds of such
sale shall be credited to this ap-

propriation.

Subd. 3. Poultry Breeding and

Inspection

a. Salaries, supplies and ex-

PETNSE ooriocctcccmeec e cemrs e ceacneseecee 43,167 43,173
Subd. 4. Weed Control on Tax

Exempt and Tax Forfeited Land 9,000 9,000
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Subd. 5. White Pine Blister
Rust Control ....ccccveicccireeccrrrrrerarerere ' . 7,500 7,500

Subd. 6. Quality Egg Program’ 10,000

The above appropriation is to be
ugsed for the purchase of motor
vehicles.

Subd, 7. Market and Produce
Inspection

a. Salaries, supplies and ex-
PENBE wrieeeceeeeenicreriaeerasn st ceaneeneeeen e 40,000 40,000

The fees for services performed
by activities financed by subdivi-
sion 7 above shall be reviewed,
and if necessary, adjusted each
six months to the end that such
fees shall insofar as it is prac-
ticable, cover the cost of the serv-
ices rendered, All moneys col-
lected by authority of M.S. 1957,
Sec. 21.53 and all balances now
on hand received from such
source are hereby appropriated
for the purpose of carrying out
the provisions of M.S. 1957, Sec-
tions 21.47 to 21.58 inclusive. All
moneys collected by authority of
M.S. 1947, See. 27.07 for services
rendered pursuant to written con-
tracts are hereby appropriated
for the purpose of carrying out
the provisions of M.S. 1957, Chap-
ter 27 and the moneys so col-
lected and appropriated shall be
in addition to and not in substitu-
tion for the sums appropriated in
this section. All funds, sums of
money or other resources paid
or furnished to the department
of agriculture, dairy and food by
the federal government shall be
credited to and become a part
of the various appropriations pro-
vided for in this section, and all
such funds, sums of money or
other resources so credited to the
various appropriations shall be in
addition to and not in substitution
for any sum appropriated or oth-
erwise made available by this
section.

Provided that the fees for serv-
ices performed by activities fi-
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nanced by subdivision 3, shall be
fixed by the commissioner of ag-
riculture with the approval of the
commisgioner of administration
at the beginning of each fiscal
yvear and reviewed and adjusted,
if necessary, at the end of each
six month period in order that
the fees prescribed shall insofar
as practicable cover the cost of
all services rendered.

See, 35. DEPARTMENT OF
CONSERVATION

There is hereby appropriated to
the commissioner of conservation,
the following amounts for the fol-
lowing purposes, sald amounts to
be under the control of and to
be expended by direction of the
commissioner of conservation.

Subdivision 1. Conservation Ad-
ministration

a. Salaries . 548,309 555,831
Approved Complement—8&7

Provided that of the amount ap-
propriated in subdivision 1 a.,
hereof, $328,985 for the fiscal
year 1962 and 3$333,499 for the
fiscal year 1963 shall be trans-
ferred and reappropriated from
the fund known as game and fish
on the books of the state auditor
and the records of the game and
fish division.

bh. Supplies and expense ... 131,000 120,000

Provided, that of the amount ap-
propriated in subdivision 1 b,
hereof, $78,600 for the fiscal year
1962, and §$72,000 for the fiscal
year 1863 shall be transferred
and reappropriated from the fund
known as game and fish on the
books of the state auditor and the
records of the game and fish di-
vision.

This item includes moneys for the
publication of the Conservation
Volunteer which shall not be pub-
lished more than four times in
any fiscal year.
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c. Notwithstanding the date
limitations specified in Laws
1959, Chapter 592, Section 27,
Subdivision 1, all of the moneys
credited to the hoat and water
safety account established there-
under are appropriated for the
purposes and in the manner spe-
cified therein for use during the
biennium ending June 30, 1963.

Subd. 2. Division of Waters

a. Salaries . 139,088 141,242
Approved Complement—20
bh. Supplies and expense ... 13,500 13,000

c. For the construction of dams,
dikes, and other worksa necessary
to maintain lake levels and divert
waters, where necessary, includ-
ing the repairing and remodel-
ling of dams and other contrel
works for the Lake Carlos Dam
in Douglas County, the Snake
River at the outlet of Cross Lake
in Pine County, Double Lake in
Cottonwood County, Lightening
Lake in Grant County, Lake
Bronson in Kittson County, and
Platte River in Morrison County 104,000

This item includes necessary
moneys for the acquisition by
gift, purchase, or condemnation
proceedings under M.S. 1957,
Chapter 117, as amended, of
lands and easements where nec-
essary.

d. Water Control Study ........ 2,500

For a study of the needs of modi-
fying Nicollet County Ditch No.
30A so as to construct water con-
trol devices upon the Main
branch and branch INo. 9 in order
to divert water therefrom into
Swan Lake, thereby supplement-
ing the natural water supply in
said lake; the report of the study
to be made to the Water Re-
sources Board which board shall
make recommendations to the
1963 legislature in connection
therewith,

The amount appropriated by sub-
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division 2, items c¢. and d. shall
be transferred from the game
and fish fund. Any balance re-
maining on June 30, 1962, shall
not cancel but be available until
completion of the projects.

e. Channel improvement ... 20,000

For the removal of snags and im-
proving the channel of the Min-
nesota River. Any balance re-
maining on June 30, 1962, shall
not cancel but be available for
the second year,

f. Hydrologic studies ... 70,000 70,000
Approved Complement—3

The above amounts include pro-
visiong for the items of stream
gauging, lake level control, and
underground waters survey.

Provided any balance remaining
on June 30, 1962 shall not cancel
but be available for the second
year. The balance remaining
from the amount appropriated by
Extra Session L.aws 1959, Chap-
ter 61, Sec. 35, item 2. d., shall
not cancel on June 30, 1961, but
be available until June 30, 1963.

Subd. 3. Division of Forestry

a. Cooperative Forestry

1. Salaries ... e 1,338,223 1,378,313
Approved Complement—226

Ag federal funds hecome avail-
able during the biennium ending
June 30, 1963, to finance positions
which were financed in fiscal
year 1961 from federal funds, the
approved complement and state
funds shall be reduced accord-

ingly.

Provided, that of the amounts ap-
propriated by subdivision 3. a.
(1) hereof, $100,000 for the year
ending June 30, 1962, and
$100,000 for the year ending June
30, 1963, is transferred and re-
appropriated from the account
known as the consolidated con-
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servation areas account, M.S.
1957, Section 84A.55.
2. Supplies and expense ... 335,000 325,000

All receiptg from rents of build-
ings under custodianship of the
division of forestry are hereby
reappropriated to subdivision 3.
a. {2) hereof.

b. State Land Management

1. Balaries .. 341,500 346,976
Approved Complement—44

2, Supplies and expense ... 95,000 90,000
3. Fire Fighting ... ... 83,000 +83,000

Provided that of the amount ap-
propriated by Item 3, $40,000
each year shall be appropriated
from the game and fish fund.

The halance remaining in the
amounts provided in Item 3 for
the year ending June 30, 1962,
shall not cancel but ghall be avail-
able for the purpose of fire pre-
vention for the year ending June
30, 1963. Any balance remaining
on June 30, 1963, may be used
for the purchase of fire fighting

equipment.

Subd. 4. Divigion of Lands and

Minerals

a. Salaries ... 418,397 423,565
Approved Complement—66

b. Supplies and expense ... 39,000 41,000
Subd. 5. Division of Game and

Fish

a. Administration and Warden

Service

1. SalarieS e 990,407 994,869

Approved Complement—155

Of the amounts appropriated for
salaries, provision has been made
for overtime fo game wardens
and game warden pilots. If the
game warden positions are placed
in eivil service range 19, no over-
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time shall be paid to either
game wardens or game warden

pilots.
2. Supplies and expense ... 590,966 305,611
b. Fisheries—General ... 872,172 857,671

Approved complement—110

Provided that of the amount ap-
propriated for fiscal year 1962,
£10,000 shall be used for a fish
habitat improvement project in
the Phalen Lake-Garvais Lake
Chain in Ramsey County.

The Commissioner of Conserva-
tion is authorized to enter into
an agreement with the County of
Ramsey and City of St. Paul to
expedite and supplement such

project.

c¢. Cooperative Rearing Pond

ASSIStANCE oo 7,500 7,500
d. Game—@General . ... 612,287 660,573

Approved Complement—68

e. Rough Fish Removal—Day
Lahor ..........
Approved complement—5.5 full

time equivalent employees, ex-
clusive of sgeasonal employees.

312,908 300,168

The receipts from this activity
shall be deposited in the game
and fish fund. Provided $2,500
each year shall be expended
at the discretion of the commis-
sioner of conservation for experi-
mentation in rough fish removal.

f. Rough Fish Removal Con-
tract Revolving Fund

Approved complement—3.5 full
time equivalent employees, ex-
clusive of seasonal employees.

Item f. shal]l continue to act as a
revolving fund to be used for
rough fish removal contract ac-
tivities and all receipts from such
activities are to be credited to
gaid fund and all moneys in said
fund shall be available for use.
If additional moneys are needed
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for continuance of contract rough
fish removal activities, such mon-
eys as may be necessary there-
for are hereby appropriated and
may be transferred to said re-
volving fund at any time by or-
der of the commissioner of con-
servation from any moneys in the
game and fish fund or other mon-
eys deposited in the state treas-
ury for the henefit of game and:
fish and not otherwise specifical-
ly appropriated for specific ac-
tivities or projects. All balances
now in said fund are hereby re-

appropriated.

E. Research and Planning ........ - 183,445 180,443
Approved Complement—22 . . . ‘

h. Pittman-Rohertson Program 55,000 55,000

Approved Complement—47

Itemn h. shall continue to act as a
revolving account inte which
moneys recetved from the fed-
eral government sghall be paid.
All moneys in said account shall
be available for use and if said
fundsg are- ingufficient to match
the federal moneys available it
may be supplemented by trans-
fers of dedicated receipts of the
division not otherwise allocated
or if allocated not needed for
the activity to which they are
credited. Such transfers are here-
by appropriated. All balances in
said account are hereby reap-
propriated.

i, Dingel-Johnson Program ....... 104,000 99,000

Approved Complement—35

Item i. shall continue to act as a
revolving account into which
moneys received from the federal
government shall be paid. All
moneys in said account shall be
available for use and if said funds
are insufficient to match the fed-
eral moneys available it may be
supplemented by transfers of ded-
icated receipts of the division
not otherwise allocated or if al-
located not needed for the activ-
ity to which they are credited.
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Such transfers are hereby ap-
propriated. All balances in said
account are hereby reappropri-
ated.

Provided that any balance re-
maining in the Pittman-Roberts
or Dingell-Johngon accounts on
June 30, 1961, and June 30, 1962,
shall not cancel but be available
for the following year.

Except for federal audit excep-
tions, none of the moneys appro-
priated by items h., and i. shall

be expended on any project in !
which the cost of state partici-
pation exceed 25% of the cost of

the entire project.

j. Firearms Safety
Salaries, supplies and expense _. 28,495 29,223
Approved Complement—2

Except as herein otherwise spe-
cifically provided, all amounts ap-
propriated in this subdivision are
to be charged against the game
and fish fund and not against the
general revenue fund. All re-
ceipts credited to the game and
fish fund not herein authorized to
be used or otherwise transferred
shall be retained in the game
and fish fund as a surplus.

All of the income, receipts, and
fees collected by the division of
game and fish, not appropriated
or transferred t¢ other divisions
or departments of the state gov-
ernment by the provisions of this
act, except attributable costs pro-
vided by Laws 1958, Chapter 667,
shall be deposited in the state
treasury to and for the benefit
of the division of game and fish.

k. Acquisition of Wetlands for
Wildlife Habitat e 342,000 342,000

The above amount shall be ap-
propriated from the wildlife ac-
guisition account. This appropri-
ation includes an amount suf-
ficient to cover all necessary
costs of land acquisition, care,
improvements; and payments to
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local subdivisions of government
in lieu of taxes. .

1. Public Access

For acquisition, improvement, de-
velopment and maintenance of
sites for public access to public
waters and for lake improve-
ment.

All moneys credited to the game

and fish fund under Laws 1061,

Chapter 583, are hereby appro-

priated to the commissioner of
conservation for the foregeing
purposes. Any balance remaining .
on June 30, 1962, shall not cancel

but shall be available for the fol-

lowing year,

If for any reason less than
£100,000 is available in the game
and fish fund under Laws 1961,
Chapter 585, for the foregoing
purposes in each of the fiscal
years ending June 30, 1962, and
June 30, 1963, so much thereof
as may be necessary to provide
$100,000 for such purposes for
each of the fiscal years ending
June 30, 1962, and June 30, 1963,
is appropriated from the game
and fish fund regardless of
sources.

Subd, 6. Division of Parks
a. Operations
1. Balaries .. 350,077 354,101

Approved Complement-—52

2. Supplies and expense ... 85,000 85,000

b, For Drilling Wells at Flan-
drau State Park and Carlos
State Park e 11,000

¢. Repair Flood Damage at
Whitewater State Park ...... 35,000

Sec. 36. SURVEYOR GENERAL
OF LOGS AND LUMBER

Subdivision 1. Salaries ......... 24 874 25,313
Approved Complement—4
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense .. 5,228 4,094
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Subd. 3. Bcaling Fees ....ccooeveee- 57,500 58,000
Sec. 37. STATE MAPPING AD-
VISORY BOARD ...ecniiiranas 36,000 36,000

Any balance remaining on June
30, 1962 shall not cancel but be
available for the second year.

Sec. 38. MINNESOTA WATER
RESOURCES BOARD

Subdivision 1. Salaries, supplies
and exXpensSe ....ococeeeeeeanenens 20,517 20,945

All hearings of the water re-
sources board shall be solely in
the performance of expressed
statutory duties.

Subd., 2. Special Water Laws

Study e 4,000

The amount appropriated by sub-
divigion 2 shall he used to inves-
tigate, study, revise and codify
laws relating to the use, conser-
vation and disposal of water in
the state to effectuate the pur-
poses and declared policy of M.S.
Section 105.72. Any balance re-
maining on June 30, 1962, shall
not cancel but shall ke available
for the following year. Reports
and recommendations of the
board shall be made to the legis-
la;)ture on or before January 15,
1963.

Sec. 39. STATE SOIL CONSER-
VATION COMMISSION

Subdivision 1. Salaries ............. 19,758 20,247
Approved Complement—3
Subd., 2. Supplies and expense 42,480 42,675

Subd. 3. Farm Plans and Wat-
ershed Planning ... 170,000 170,000

Subd. 4. Watershed Planning
TRAIM it rnns s e vae e snennn 35,000 33,000

The amounts appropriated shall
be available for watershed pro-
tection activities of the state, and
shall be used for surveys, investi-
gations, planning (the assembl-
ing of preliminary engineering,
economic, and related watershed
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data into a - reasonable water-
shed plan), and advanced engi-
neering study (the preparation
of detailed designs, specifications,
and engineering cost estimates of
works of improvements) of wa-
tershed projects.

No moneys shall be approved for
construction or installation for
any works of improvement, or for
s0il surveys, or for any costs that
local groups of people in a water-
shed are responsible for in any
watershed project.

Funds shall be controlled by the
State Soil Conservation Commit-
tee; and can be used to reim-
burse the United States Soil Con-
servation Service upon agree-
ment between the State Soil Con-
servation Committee and the
United States Soil Conservation
Service state congervationist in
Minnegsota, Cooperation with the
United States Soil Conservation
Service in Minnesota in employ-
ment of personnel and in deter-
mining work schedules to accel-
erate the study, planning and de-
tailed design function of water-
shed protection activities in Min-
nesota is authorized.

A report of the state’s participa-
tion and progress in a watershed
planning team shall be filed with
the governor and the legislature
by January 1963.

Sec. 40. BOARD OF HEALTH

Subdivision 1. Administration
A, SBalaries ..ot

Approved Complement—
219-1962
217-19863

The amounts appropriated for
salaries by the above item, sub-
division 1. a., include salaries for
items 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, and
12 of Laws 1945, Chapter 609,
Section 37, and for hospital li-
censes, and blood banks.

b. Supplies and expense ...
The amounts appropriated for

. EXTRA SESSION LAWS

766,559

128,000

[Chap.

775,787

125,000
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supplies and expense by the
ahove item include supplies and
expense for Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10 and 12 of Laws 1945,
Chapter 609, Section 37, and for
hospital licenses and blood banks.

Any amotints received from the
City of Duluth and from St. Louis
County are hereby reappropri-
ated for supplies and expense,
Grants in aid now or hereafter
received from the federal govern-
ment for any health assistance
or health program or for admin-
istration under the jurisdiction .
of the department of health shall
in the first instance, be credited
to a federal grant fund, and shall
be transferred therefrom to the
credit of the proper account-of - -
the department of health upon
certification of the executive sec-
retary that the amounts so .re-
quested to be transferred have
been earned or are required for
the purposes and program in-
tended. Moneys received by such
federal grant fund need not be
budgeted as such, provided the’
transfers from such fund - are
budgeted for allotment purposes
in the appropriate appropriations,
All receipts received from the
National Office of Vital Statistics
for microfilmed transcripts of vi-
tal statistics records shall be de-
posited in and for the benefit of
the general revenue fund.

Provision has been made in Items
a. and b. above so that contem-
plated reductions in federal
grants in aid should not result
in g reduction in perscnnel or ex-
pense in the laboratories operated
by the board of health on the
University campus.

The amounts appropriated by .

Items a. and b, include sufficient .
funds for controlling sanitary

conditions of lumber camps and

the protection of the health and

safety of children in children’s -

camps.

Subd. 2. Water Pollution Con-
trol s 126,000 128,394
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Approved Complement—24

Provided, that of the amounts ap-
propriated by subdivision 2 here-
of, §$50,000 each year shall be
transferred and reappropriated
from the fund known as the game
and fish fund on the books of the
state auditor and the records of
the game and fish division.

Subd. 3. Consultant on Alcohol-

ism .

a. Salaries, supplies and ex-

PENSE ..covirasaranmnrrsrmrseermmereeeserennrnnees 13,965 13,997

Approved Complement—2
Subd. 4. Hotel Inspection

8, BalATies . rieecreeiistiessianane 82,881 85,125
Approved Complement—16
b. Supplies and expense ... 22,947 20,862

Subd. 5. Hospital and Medical
Facilities Construction and Su-

Pervision

8, Salaries ... 85,398 87,368
Approved Complement—11

b. Supplies and expense ... 6,395 6,390
Subd. 6. Public Health Nursing 100,000 100,000
Subd. 7. Radiation Health ... 25,000 25,000

Approved Complement—4

Sec. 41 LIVESTOCK SANI-
TARY BOARD

Subdivision 1. Salaries ... 320,359 326,831
Approved Complement—49
Subd. 2. Supplies and Expense 418,445 264,015

The appropriation herein made
includes an amount sufficient for
the purpose of testing poultry,
including turkeys, for Fullorum
Disease.

Subd. 3. Indemnities .............. 25,000 25,000

Provided, that no payment for
less than $1 for indemnities he
made under this appropriation.
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Subd. 4. Contingent Fund for
Brucellosis Eradication _............ 300,000

The above appropriation to be
expended by the governor after
consuitation with the legislative
advisory committee, as provided
by law. The balance in said fund
at the end of the fiscal year end-
ing June 30, 1962 shall not can-
cel into the general revenue fund
but shall be available for the
game purpose for the fiscal year
ending June 30, 1963.

Sec. 42. GOVERNOR'S HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION .o 15,061 15,107

Approved Complement—2

Sec. 43, FAIR EMPLOYMENT
PRACTICES COMMISSION ........... 33,203 34,000

Approved Complement—4

Provided that the salary of the
executive director shall not ex-
ceed §10,000 per year.

Sec. 44. WAR VETERANS AF-

FAIRS
Subd‘ivision 1. Salaries ....cccocoeeeee 231,540 234,418
Approved Complement—41
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense 17,500 17,500
Subd. 3. Soldiers Welfare Emer-
gency Relief .ol 85,000 85,000

Provided, that of the amounts ap-
propriated above, there shall be
available 37,500 each year for
maintenance of the Marine Dis-
sbled Veterans’ Rest Camp and
$7,500 each year for maintenance
of the Big Island Veterans Rest

Camp.

Subd. 4. War Orphans’ Educa-

tien Aid s 2,000 2,000
Subd. 5. Disabled War Vete-

rang’ Relief ... 575,000 550,000

The amounts appropriated by
subdivision 5 shall be available
for Veterans' Relief to be ad-
ministered by the commissioner
of veterans’ affairs for relief pur-
poses as described in Laws 1941,

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.



1738 EXTRA SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Chapter 525, Sec. 10. No other )
moneys appropriated herein shall.-- ---- - S
be used for relief or any work
projects. The expenditures of the
moneys appropriated by this sec-
tion shall be subject to all the
limitations and conditions imposed
by Laws 1941, Chapter 523, upon
the expenditures of the moneys
herein appropriated, and all
such limitations and conditions
are hereby extended and re-
enacted except that the amounts
allocated for Veterans’ Relief
shall be administered by the com-
missioner of. veterans’ affairs.

The Minnesota Public Relief Ad-
visory Committee is hereby con-
tinued for the purposes of this
subdivigion -and all provisions -of
Laws 1941, Chapter 525, relating
thereto are hereby extended and
reenacted. .

Provided that the balance shall
not cancel on June 30, 1962, but
be available for the second year.

Subd. 6. War Veterans' and
. War Orphans’ Education Aid ... = | 75,000

To be expended pursuant to M.S. te
1957, Sec. 197.75, the balance on

* . June 30, 1962 shall not cancel - i
but be available for the following

.. year
'Sec. 45. STATE LAW LIBRARY
Subdivision 1. Salaries ............ 48,238 51,144
Approved Complement—8
Subd. 2. Supplies and expense - . - . 1,350 1,350
Subd. 3. Books and Binding ... 60,000

Any balance remaining on June
30, 1962 shall not cancel, but he
" carried forward to the following
year.

Sec. 46. EMPLOYEES' COM- _
PENSATION oo, 76,990.76

To be transferred by the state
auditor to the department of la-
bor and industry compensation re-
volving fund, in payment of ob-
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ligations incurred by the follow-
ing agencies in the amounts as

indicated:
Health ..o 10,469.48
Administration ........... 11,431.01
State Awunditor ... 13.56
Business Development ... 2,757.46
Taxation . .ceoeeerseeens 10.43
Civil Defense ........ 287.54
Labor Conciliator ............ 6,891.63
Surveyor General ... 443.71
State Treasurer ........... 26287
INSUTance .ooocviinn . 2488
Livestock Sanitary

Board ..veccencenes 8,5671.35
Conservation ..................35,825.84
Sec. 47. UNEMPLOYMENT

COMPENSATION .o eameceecns 274,844.87

In reimbursement of unemploy-
ment compensation benefits paid
for former employees of the fol-

lowing:
Agriculture, Dairy &

Food . 871.52
Conservation ................. 257,530.27
Governor's Human

Rights Commission .. 792.73
Livestock Sanitary

Board .....c..ivevvveeenns - 154.00
Military Affairs .......... 3,552.24
Secretary of State-

Motor Vehicle ......._... 8,202.75
State Auditor 456.25
Surveyor General ... 3,285.11

Provided that of the amount
appropriated by Section 47,
$8,202.75 is to be paid from the
highway user tax distribution
fund, $5,257.51 is to be paid from
the building fund, and $38,698.06
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is to be paid from the game and
fish fund.

Sec. 48. Employees, salary increases. The salaries
of all employees, except attorneys appointed by the attor-
ney general, in the unclassified service of the state for which
an appropriation is made in this act, whose salary is not
herein or otherwise fixed by law, shall be adjusted to the
class of persons in the classified service performing com-
parable work and having comparable responsibility, as de-
termined by the director of civil service but in no event to an
amount in excess of the maximum of such class.

Sec. 49. Fees. The fees fixed for the various ac-
counts for which an appropriation is made in this act pursuant
to existing authority of law ghall be neither increased nor de-
creased except with the approval of the commissioner of
administration. All such fees shall be reviewed at least once
each six months, and such adjustments shall be made to the
end that the total fees received shall approximate the amount
appropriated for the several funds.

Sec. 50. TUnobligated balances. The unobligated hal-
ances on hand as of June 30, 1961, June 30, 1962, and
June 30, 1963, in the several appropriations and accounts
for each of the state departments or divisions for which an
appropriation is made herein out of the general revenue
fund, are hereby cancelled into said general revenue fund as of
June 30, 1961, June 30, 1962, and June 30, 1963, and the un-
obligated balances on hand as of June 30, 1961, June 30, 1962,
and June 30, 1963 appropriated out of any other funds, shall
be cancelled into the fund from which they are appropriated
as of June 30, 1961, June 30, 1962, and June 30, 1963. The
provisions of this section shall not apply to aid contribu-
tions, or reimbursements, received from the federal govern-
ment by the state; and all such federal aid, contributions or
reimbursements are hereby reappropriated for the purpose
of supplementing the appropriations herein provided.

Sec. 51. Income places in general revenue fund,. Ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided, and except as provided
in Laws 1961, Chapter 600, all income, including fees or re-
ceipts of any nature whatsoever, except all federal aid, con-
tributions or reimbursements received for any account of
any division or department for which an appropriation is
made in this act, shall be deposited in and for the bhenefit
of the general revenue fund.
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Sec. 52. State inheritance tax, share of county. The
state auditor and state treasurer are hereby authorized to
set aside in a separate account the amount due the several
counties as their share of the state inheritance tax under the
provisions of General Laws 1911, Chapter 209, Section 21-D,
and acts amendatory thereof, and to pay to the county treas-
urer of the several counties such amounts at the gnd of each
fiscal year.

Sec. 53. Misappropriation of funds. It shall be
illegal for any state officer or head of any state de-
partment or any employee thereof to use moneys appropri-
ated by this act, or fees collected, for any other purpose
than the purpose for which such moneys have been appro-
priated and any such act by any such person shall be cause
for immediate removal from the office or position he holds
with the government of the state. Provided, however that
funds may be transferred to the credit of the state em-
ployees’ retirement fund and used for the purposes thereof,
as provided by law.

Sec. 54, [15.056] Publicity representatives. No
state department, bureau or division, whether the same
operates on funds appropriated or receipts or fees of any
nature whatsoever, except the highway department, the
game and fish division and the division of employment sec-
urity shall use any of such funds for the payment of the sal-
ary or expenses of a publicity representative. The head of
any such depariment, bureau or division shall be personally
liable for funds used contrary to this provision. This act shall
not he construed, however, as preventing any such depart-
ment, bureau or division from sending out any bulletins or
other publicity required by any state law or necessary for
the satisfactory conduct of the business for which such de-
partment, bureau or division was created.

Sec. 55. Notwithstanding any provision in this act to
the contrary, the appropriations for the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1961 which are to be expended for motor vehicles may
be encumbered for such purposes prior to such date so that
the motor vehicles may be delivered to the state by such
date. Motor vehicles of the Game Warden Service shall have
printed thereon the markings required by Minnesota Stat-
ut(lfls 1957, Section 168.012, as amended, for tax exempt
vehicles.

Sec. 56. Legislative advisory committee. Subdivi-
sion. 1. Whenever it becomes necessary in order to
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meet the current demands upon the revenue fund for the
payment of warrants issued or to be issued against said fund
pursuant to appropriations, the governor after securing the
recommendation of the legislative advisory committee,
which shall be advisory only, or if there be no such com-
mittee, the governor, the state auditor, and the state treas-
urer, as a special committee, at any time prior to June 30,
1963, may authorize the issuance and sale of certificates of
indebtedness of the state, payable out of said revenue fund,
in such amount as may be necessary to pay such warrants;
such certificates to be signed by the state treasurer, ai-
tested and recorded by the state auditor, and to be numbered
serially and to be of such denomination and bear such dates
of issue and of maturity and such rate of interest as the gov-
ernor or such special committee shall determine; provided,
that no such certificate shall mature after the current fiscal
year, and provided further, that the aggregate amount of
such certificate at any time outstanding shall never exceed
$26,000,000. The failure or refusal of the advisory committee,
if there be one, to make a recommendation promptly shall
be deemed a negative recommendation. If such funds are
not available to retire any such eertificate at maturity, the
same may be refunded by the issuance of new certificates or
may he extended by agreement with the holders thereof.
Certificates issued and sold pursuant to the authorization of
this act shall be retired out of the receipts of the revenue
fund appropriated to the payment of the warrants issued
against said fund but taken up with the proceeds of such

certificates.
1961 1962
a. Interest upon certificates .... $190,000 $150,000

Subd. 2. The state board of investment, 'or its sue-
cessor in authority, iz hereby authorized to purchase the cer-
tificates of indebtedness herein authorized for any fund
which it iz authorized to invest, provided, it shall not pur-
chase any such certificates bearing interest at a rate of less
than one and one-half percent per annum.

~=—8ec. 57. Transfer of funds, ;' state auditor. The
" state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to trans-
fer to the general revenue fund in the state treasury, all
moneys credited to any fund established in connection with
the payment of certificates of indebtedness—when the pur-
poses for which.the act authorizing such certificates have
been accomplished. '

Subdivision 1.  There is hereby transferred to the gen-
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eral revenue fund the following sums to reimburse the gen-
eral revenue fund for amounts transferred out of the general
contingent fund for the followmg purposes for the follow-
ing years: .

a. Income tax school fund for ‘the department
of education supphes and expense for the yea,r ending
June 30,1961 ... ... e [ ....$14,606

b. Highivay users tax dlstnbutlon fund for sec- -
retary of state, motor vehicle’ d1v1s1on salaries for 'the
year ended June 30, 1960 e L0 . 15,000

"¢ ' Game and fish fund for conservatlon admm-
istration supplies and expense for the year ended
June 30, 1960 ........ e e e e 1,216

Subd. 2. There is hereby transferred to the general
revenue fund the sum of $585,149.59 to reimburse the general
revenue fund for the cost of collecting the tax on gasoline
and gasoline substitutes and the cost of bond premiums dur-
ing the 1959-61 blenmum from the hlghway user tax distri-
bution fund.

There is hereby transferred from the general revenue
fund the sum of $2,247.58 to correct an overestimate in the
cost.of collecting the tax on gasoline and gasoline substitutes
during the. 1957-59 biennium, the sum to be transferred to
the h1ghway user tax distribution fund. The provisions of
subd1vlslon shall take effect upon passage of this act.

" There is hereby transferred to the generaI revenue fund
the sum of $34,779.69 to reimburse the general revenue fund
for functions performed by-the office of the state treasurer
in mailing gas tax refunds during the 1959-61 biennium, from
the highway user tax distribution fund.

Subd. 3. "-All unexpended . and unemcumbered moneys
in’or which may hereafter accfue to the veterans’ compen-
sation fund in-the state treasury are.hereby transferred to
the general revenue fund in the state treasury.

‘Subd. 4. All moneys collected for thé teachers’ re-
tirement fund pursuant to the annual state tax levies therefor
made prior to December 31, 1957, and in excess of the
amount certified to the state auditor by the teachers’ re-
tirement board as the amount needed to meet the gtate's
obligations is hereby transferred to the general revenue.fund
in the state treasuty. .
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Sec. 58. Merit increases. Notwithstanding any
provision of Minnesota Statutes 1957, Chapter 43, as
amended to the contrary, moneys appropriated by this act
or any other appropriation law may be expended for merit
increases and for longevity increases only in accordance
with the following: .

Merit increases and longevity increaseg shall not be
granted during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1962, except
that one merit or longevity increase may be granted to those
persons who do not receive a pay increase by reason of the
adoption of the civil service pay plan filed with the com-
misgioner of administration to become effective on July 1,
1961.

These merit or longevity increases may be financed
solely from departmental savings

One merit increase for each eligible position below
the maximum of its range, or one longevity increase above
the maximum may be granted for each eligible position dur-
ing the fiscal year ending June 30, 1963.

The moneys for the payment of the merit or longevity
increases authorized shall be financed as follows:

In departments having from 1 to 20 employees, sufficient
moneys are provided by this act for the payment of the
authorized merit and longevily increases.

In departments having from 21 to 50 employees, 75
percent of the moneys required have been provided in this
act for the payment of authorized merit and longevity in-
creasges; the remaining 25 percent may be financed from de-
partmental savings. :

In departments having from 51 to 100 employees, 50
percent of the moneys required have been provided in this
act for the payment of authorized merit and longevity in-
creases; the remaining 50 percent may be financed from de-
partmental savings.

In departments having from 101 and over employees,
40 percent of the moneys required have been provided in
this act for the payment of authorized merit and longevity
increases; the remaining 60 percent may be financed from
departmental savings.

When a position at the maximum is vacated, an addi-
tional amount equal to one merit increase is available there-
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for to be expended only at the times prescribed in the pre-
vious paragraphs.

Merit increases granted pursuant to this section shall be
on the basis of established standards, biat in no event to ex-
ceed one merit increase per eligible employee per fiscal year.

None of the moneys appropriated by this act or by any
other law shall be expended during the fiscal year beginning
July 1, 1962, for economic salary adjustments notwithstanding
the provisions of law relating thereto to the contrary.

Sec. 59. None of the moneys appropriated by this act
or any other appropriation law shall be expended in paying
state officers or employees in the unclassified service for
unused portions of annual leave allowances provided for by
M.S. 1957, Section 351.12 for any greater period of time than
is permitted state officers or employees in the classified
service.

See. 60. Approved complements, Whenever an ap-
propriation to any state department or agency for sal-
aries discloses an approved complement, that department or
agency, except for seasonal and part time employees, is
limited in the employment of the number of. persons indi-
cated by such approved complement. The employment of
seasonal and part time employees shall be in addition to
the approved complement but subject to the approval of the
commissioner of administration who shall determine the
need therefor.

Additional employees over the number of the approved
complement may be employed on the basis of public neces-
sity or emergency with the written approval of the governor,
but the governor shall not approve such additional personnel
until he has consulted with the legislative advisory commit-
tee created by Laws 1943, Chapter 594, and such committee
has made its recommendation upon the matter. Such recom-
mendation shall be advisory only. Failure or refusal of the
committee to make a recommendation promptly shall be
deemed a negative recommendation. The provisions hereof
shall extend to any other agency to which the present auth-
ority of the legislative advisory committee may be trans-
ferred, but shall be deemed to be repealed in case such auth-
ority shall be abolished.

Se¢c. 61. Limitations on appropriations. Al the
foregoing appropriations herein contained are to be ex-
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pendéd subject to the provisions of Laws-1939, Chapter 431.
No appropriation shall become available for expendlture until
such. estimates as required by Section 16, Article II, of such
act shall have been approved by the commissioner of ad-
ministration. No c¢bligation mvolvmg expenditure of monéy
shall be entered into unless there is a balance in the ap-
propriation available net otherwise encumbered to pay obh-
gations prewously incurred.

‘Sec. 62. Fumlture purchases from state reformatory
Provided, insofar is practicable, all furniture to be purchased
by state departments from moneys made available in this
act, shall be procured from the state reformatory for men,
notwithstanding any other provisions to the contrary..

. Sec. 63, None of the moneys . approprlated by thig act
or any. other law shall be expended in making any refund
where the amount thereof is $1.00 or less. ‘

Sec. 64. .[16.80]  Central services revolving . fund
created. There is appropriated to.the cormmissioner of ad-
ministration annually all moneys in the central services re-
volving fund in the state treasury, which fund is hereby
created. The following enumerated items are hereby trans-
ferred to and deposited in such revolving fund:

The balanceg of moneys heretofore approprlated and
originating with: '

$5,000 from the state mstltutlons contmgent fund (m
1918) for the purposes of Laws 1917 Chapter 174.

$5 000 from the state institutions contmgent fund {in
1920) for the purposes of Laws 1917, Chapter 174...

$15 000 by Laws 1941 Chapter 548 Sec. 22 (5)

$20,000 by Extra Session Laws 1951, Chapter 1, Sec
24 (3).- . .

$17,500 by Laws 1957, Chapter 929 Sec 17 (6) and
fees of the commissioner of administration for copies’ of
documents and records appropriated by Minnesota Statutes
1957, Section 16.026.

$10,000 from the General Contmgent Fund to the state
department revolving fund on June 7, 1960.

$30,000 for the Minnesotd ‘adminigtrative- rules revolv-
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ing fund by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 15.047, Subdivi-
sion 3.

$1,500 for a revolving fund for republishing the official
state capitol guide books and history by Laws 1937, Chapter
396.

$250,000 for a state department revolving fund by Laws
1957, Chapter 929, Section 17 ( 11).

Deposits for postage obligations appropriated by Min-
negota Statutes 1957, Section 16.56.

All fees prescribed by Laws 1955, Chapter 847, and
other provisions of the law not inconsistent therewith for
the rendering of the services therein provided shall be de-
posited in the state treasury by the col{)ecting department or
agency and credited to the central services revolving fund.

All moneys in the state treasury credited to the central
gervices revolving fund and any moneys which may hereafter
be deposited therein are hereby appropriated annually to
the commissioner of administration for the following pur-
poses:

(a) The operation of a central store and equipment
service;

(b) The operation of a central duplication and repro-
duction service;

(¢) The purchase of postage and related items, and
the refund of postage deposits, necessary to the operation
of a central mailing service;

(d) The operation of a documents service as pre-
scribed by Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 16.026;

(e) The publication of administrative rules and regu-
lations as prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1857, Section
15.047; .

(f) The publication of the official state capitol guide
books and history as prescribed by Laws 1937, Chapter 398,
as amended;

(g) The performing of services for any other state
department or agency in conformity with Laws 1957, Chap-
ter 929, Section 17 (11).

Except as specifically provided for by other statutory
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provisions, each department or agency shall reimburse the
central services revolving fund for the cost of all services,
supplies, materials, labor and depreciation of equipment in-
cluding reasonable overhead costs which the commissioner
of administration is authorized and directed to furnish a de-
partment or agency. The cost of all publications or any other
materials which may be produced by the commissioner of
administration and financed from the central services re-
volving fund shall include reasonable overhead costs. The state
auditor shall make appropriate transfers to the central serv-
ices revolving fund when requested by the commissioner of
adminigtration. The commissioner of administration may
make allotments, encumbrances, and disbursements in antiei-
pation of such transfers. All such reimbursements and any
other moneys received by the commissioner of administra-
tion under this act shall be deposited in the central services
revolving fund.

Sec. 65. Notwithstanding the provisions of any other
law to the contrary, the salaries of the state officers enum-
erated in this section and payable from the appropriations
made by this act and other appropriation laws ghall be fixed
by the appointing authority but shall not exceed the follow-
ing:

Commissioner of administration .............. $16,000
Commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food .... 13,500
Commissioner of highways .................. 16,000
Secretary and executive officer, department of
health . .... . ... .. . . . . 13,500
Commissioner of taxation ................... 16,000
Commissioner of employment security ....... 13,500
Commissioner of econgervation ............... 13,500
Director of civil service ..................... 13,500
Deputy state auditor ........................ 10,500
Assistant Attorney General, fixed by the attor-
ney general depending upon experience ........ 9,000
. to 12,500
Labor conciliator ............ ... .. . ... 131,000
Commissioner of aeronautics ................. 11,000
Commissioner of banks ...................... 12,000
Director of forestry ......................... 11,000
Director of game and fish .............. ... .. 11,000
Director of lands and minerals ............... 11,000
Commissioner of insurance .................. 12,000
Commissioner of liquor control ............... 11,000
State librarian . ... ... ...t 8,000
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Executive Officer—livestock sanitary board .. 11,000

Public examiner . ............ ... .. . . .. cc-.. 12,000
Commissioner of securities .. ................. 12,000
Commissioner of business development ........ 12,000
Director of waters ..... ... ... .............. 10,000
Superintendent—crime bureau ................ 10,000
Indusgtrial commissioners (3) ................. 10,000
Commissioner of veteran’s affairs ............ 10,000
Director of civil defense ..................... 10,000
Director of parks ........... .. ... ... .. ... 10,000
Commissioner of iron range resources ...... 10,000
Commandant—soldiers home ................ 8,500
Secretary-—compensation insurance board ...... 8,000
Surveyor general ...... .. ... .. ... ... ... 7,500

Approved June 9, 1961.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 89—S. F. No. 11
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the operations of state government;
appropriating moneys for education and related purposes, in-
cluding the University of Minnesota and its hospitals, aids to
rural libraries, junior colleges, for a school construction loan
program, the paoyment of agricultural agents, and limiting
and regulating the use thereof; providing aid to school dis-
tricts including those affected by gross earnings taxation and
authorizing borrowing by school districts in enticipation of
taxes and state aids; authorizing the power of eminent do-
main with certain of the funds provided hereby; transfer-
ring moneys between accounts and funds in the state treasury;
controlling certain treasury receipts; and imposing conditions
relative to the expenditure of public moneys.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Edueational purposes, appropriations. Ex-
cept as herein otherwise provided, the sums hereinafter set
forth in the columns designated “APPROPRIATIONS”, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated
out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury for the
purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be
available for the fiscal years indicated for each purpose. The
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